

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2317 OF 2016

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Ratnakar Gaikwad And 2 Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1613 OF 2017

Municipal Corporation Of Greater Mumbai ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Ratnakar Gaikwad And 2 Others ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 1591 OF 2017

Municipal Corporation Of Greter Mumbai ....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Ratnakar Gaikwad And 2 Others ....RESPONDENT

Mr.Anil Y. Sakhare,Senior Advocate a/w Mr.Rohit Gaikwad for  
Petitioner

Ms.Aditi Bhosle, Sub Engineer, B.P.City

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MANISH PITALE &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHREERAM  
VINAYAK SHIRSAT, JJ

**DATE :** 16th January, 2026

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 27/01/2026 ( H. O. B.).

**( ASSOCIATE )**